SECTION 1.  That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a professional
services contract with The Thrasher Group, Inc., for professional engineering services for
the development of the South Barberton Stormwater Master Plan in an amount not to
exceed Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and No Cents
($78,775.00)

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an
open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its